Hays Cleveland
Div. of UniControl Inc.
Series 9500
Draft Regulator
(Type CDR)
Instruction Manual R-09500.01
Instruction Manual R-09500.01
SAFETY WARNINGS

Shipping Weight: 30 lbs. Carton
dimensions: 6.5" x 9.5" x 20.75".
1.5 Model Nomenclature
Series R-09500-B0 DRAFT REGULATOR
(replaces Series CDR)
MODEL R-09500-B0 __– __ __ __ 2– B
A–
S
B
M
C
W
D
P
E–
H
VER
R-09500
Draft Regulator Base Price
A Speed vs. Thrust
 Special
A=1` 30 seconds full stroke (75# thrust; equiv. to 18.75 ft. lbs.)
A=2 60 seconds full stroke (150# thrust; equiv. to 37.5 ft. lbs.)
B. Operating Mode
B= 1 Sequencing (Equivalent to CDR-1F)
B= 2 Non-sequencing (Equivalent to CDR-105)
C. Manual Operator Option
C=0 None
C=1 with Manual Handwheel
C=2 Weatherproof Housing
D Operating Power
D=1 120 V, 50/60 Hz.
D=2 240 V, 50/60 Hz.
E Draft Sensor & Control
E=1 Mechanical Diaphragm Assy NOT OFFERED
E=2 Piezo-Resistive Element and Solid State Controls, 0 to- -2 or
0 to +2 Range
E=3 Piezo-Resistive Element and Solid State Controls, +1 to 9”
Range
Current Model Version = B
Typical Model Code for a Furnace Draft Pressure Regulator; with burner management system
interface relays, no Manual Handwheel Operator, is R-09502-1012-B.
As a safety precaution: an appropriate cut-out switch should be used with draft controls.  We
recommend the following switches:
Cleveland Controls Model AFS-952 Switch for Balanced Draft.
Cleveland Controls Model AFS-952-55 for Positive Furnace Pressures.
2.0 INSTALLATION
2.1 Mounting
Since the draft regulator positions the outlet damper, it should be located to provide as near a
straight line thrust as possible, through at least two feet of linkage, to a damper lever arm.
With the regulator will operate in any position, the unit has been factory-tested and calibrated
in the vertical position with the thrust arm extending up, and this is the recommended field-
mounting position. If the unit must be mounted horizontally, be sure that the sample connection
is on the top.
Mount on a flat, rigid surface. Locate and position the unit so that the thrust arm is fully
retracted when the damper is in the fully closed position.
Select  a location where the radiant or ambient temperature is not excessive. Mount within 6
feet of the floor to facilitate adjustment and maintenance.
DO NOT MOUNT THE DRAFT REGULATOR ON THE BOILER WALL OR BREECHING!
See Dimensions and Suggested Locations drawings included in this manual.
Hays Cleveland, Div. of UniControl Inc. INP-5168-E
Boyton Beach, Florida
Tel 561 734-9400, Fax 561 734-8060 Effective: June 1, 2005
Cleveland, Ohio
Tel 216 398-0330, Fax 216 398-8558 Page 1 of 2
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE
AGREEMENT OF SALE: Acceptance by Seller of any order placed for the good described on the reverse side hereof shall be
subject to Seller’s Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale and is conditioned upon the Buyer’s acceptance of these Standard